

12-240

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

STAVROS M. GANIAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON REHEARING EN BANC

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT STAVROS M. GANIAS

Stanley A. Twardy, Jr.
Day Pitney LLP
One Canterbury Green
201 Broad Street
Stamford, CT 06901
(203) 977-7300

Daniel E. Wenner
John W. Cerreta
Day Pitney LLP
242 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 275-0100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The nature of the case and procedural history	3
II. Factual background.....	7
A. The Army’s blanket seizure of every file on Ganias’s computers	7
B. The government conducts its off-site searches for files within the scope of the warrant	10
C. Having already identified the responsive files, the agents nonetheless elect to retain indefinitely every file on Ganias’s computers.....	11
D. The IRS investigates Ganias and obtains the April 2006 warrant.....	13
E. The government uses Ganias’s over-seized financial records to secure a tax-evasion conviction	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The seizure and two-and-a-half year retention of every file on Ganias’s computers violated the Fourth Amendment.....	20
A. Standard of Review.....	20
B. The Fourth Amendment prohibits indiscriminate seizure and indefinite retention of electronic files outside a warrant’s scope	21
1. The Fourth Amendment forbids general seizures	21
2. The government’s approach to computer warrants—seize first, search later	24
3. At a minimum, the Fourth Amendment requires prompt completion of an off-site review and return of files outside the warrant’s scope	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The mass seizure and indefinite retention of Ganias’s files violated his Fourth Amendment rights	31
D. The asserted justifications for the government’s over-seizure and indefinite retention do nothing to render the seizure constitutional	37
1. The seizure of mirror-image copies of Ganias’s files, rather than the physical hardware, is beside the point.....	37
2. The magistrate judge’s omission of an express deadline for return or destruction of non-responsive files does not insulate the government’s execution of the November 2003 warrant from judicial review	39
3. The government’s desire to “maintain . . . evidentiary integrity” does not justify retention of data outside a warrant’s scope.....	42
4. Rule 41(g) does not estop a criminal defendant from vindicating his Fourth Amendment rights through a motion to suppress	45
II. The unconstitutional seizure of Ganias’s electronic files warrants suppression.....	46
A. The exclusionary rule is and remains essential to deterrence of Fourth Amendment violations	46
B. Seizure and indefinite retention of Mr. Ganias’s files outside the November 2003 warrant’s scope demands suppression	48
1. The agents’ unconstitutional seizure cannot be excused by reliance on then-existing precedent.....	48
a. Under <i>Davis</i> , binding precedent must <i>authorize</i> the police practice at issue.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. Even under an expanded good-faith exception, suppression would remain appropriate	52
2. The April 2006 warrant does nothing to cure the government’s unconstitutional seizure	55
a. To claim good faith, the government had to, at a minimum, make a full and complete disclosure of the details of its unconstitutional seizure to the issuing magistrate judge	56
b. The government failed to fully disclose the details of its earlier unconstitutional seizure	59
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almeida v. Holder</i> , 588 F.3d 778 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15, 38
<i>Anderson v. Branen</i> , 27 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1994).....	56
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	22, 32, 33, 53, 56, 61
<i>In re App. for a Search Warrant</i> , No. 05-mj-3113, slip op. (M.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2006).....	30, 34, 36, 45
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	50
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	22
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	27, 40, 41
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doane v. United States</i> , No. 08 Mag. 0017, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61908 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2009).....	24
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	47

Entick v. Carrington,
 19 How. St. Tr. 1029, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K. B. 1765)..... 17, 21, 34, 61

Herring v. United States,
 555 U.S. 135 (2009)..... 47, 48, 50

Illinois v. Krull,
 480 U.S. 340 (1987)..... 47, 50

Johnson v. United States,
 333 U.S. 10 (1948)..... 51

Kremen v. United States,
 353 U.S. 346 (1957)..... 26

Kyllo v. United States,
 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 27

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 38

Lorraine v. Markel Am. Ins. Co.,
 241 F.R.D. 534 (D. Md. 2007) 42, 43

Mapp v. Ohio,
 367 U.S. 643 (1961)..... 19, 47

Marron v. United States,
 275 U.S. 192 (1927)..... 6, 22

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.,
 436 U.S. 307 (1978)..... 21

People v. Machupa,
 872 P.2d 114 (Cal. 1994) 57

Riley v. California,
 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)..... 25, 27, 29

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007).....51

In re Search of Apple iPhone,
31 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2014)44

In re Search of Black iPhone 4,
27 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2014)41

*In re Search of Info. Associated with the Facebook Account Identified
by the Username Aaron.Alexis*,
21 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)28

In re Search of the Premises Known as 1406 N. 2nd Avenue,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99596 (W.D. Mich. March 17, 2006).....28

In re Search Warrant,
193 Vt. 51 (2012).....28

Soldal v. Cook Cnty.,
506 U.S. 56 (1992).....38

Stanford v. Texas,
379 U.S. 476 (1965)..... 18, 21, 26, 30, 31, 53

State v. Carter,
630 N.E.2d 355 (Ohio 1994).....57

State v. De Witt,
910 P.2d 9 (Ariz. 1996).....57

State v. Hicks,
707 P.2d 331 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985)57

State v. Johnson,
716 P.2d 1288 (Idaho 1986).....57

Stone v. Powell,
428 U.S. 465 (1976).....46

United States v. \$92,422.75,
307 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2002).....23

United States v. Abrams,
615 F.2d 541 (1st Cir. 1980)22

United States v. Aguiar,
737 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2013).....47, 49

United States v. Berschansky,
788 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2015).....48

United States v. Burns,
No. 07-556, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35312 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29,
2008)28

United States v. Calandra,
414 U.S. 338 (1974).....46

United States v. Christie,
717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013).....40

United States v. Collins,
No. 11-cr-00471, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35980 (N.D. Cal. Mar.
16, 2012).....44

United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.,
621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 24, 25, 29, 30, 44

United States v. Dunloy,
584 F.2d 6 (2d Cir. 1978).....54

United States v. Galpin,
720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013).....30

United States v. Ganius,
755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....*passim*

United States v. George,
975 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1992).....21, 53

United States v. Gorrell,
360 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2004)28

United States v. Grimmett,
No. 04-40005, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26988 (D. Kan. Aug. 10,
2004)27

United States v. Hargus,
128 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 1997).....24

United States v. Hernandez,
183 F. Supp. 2d 468 (D.P.R. 2004)27

United States v. Jones,
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....29, 36

United States v. Katzin,
769 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2014).....50, 52

United States v. Khanani,
502 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007).....44

United States v. Leon,
468 U.S. 897 (1984).....47, 50, 56, 58

United States v. Liu,
239 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2000).....54

United States v. Massi,
761 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2014).....59

United States v. Matias,
836 F.2d 744 (2d Cir. 1988).....2, 6, 22, 53

United States v. McClain,
444 F.3d 556, 559 (6th Cir. 2005)59

<i>United States v. McGough</i> , 412 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2005).....	57
<i>United States v. Metter</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	27, 28, 33, 37, 44
<i>United States v. O'Neal</i> , 17 F.3d 239 (8th Cir. 1994).....	57
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998).....	40
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 76 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 1996)	19, 20, 57, 58, 59, 60, 62
<i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 778 F.2d 609 (11th Cir. 1985).....	23, 54
<i>United States v. Scales</i> , 903 F.2d 765 (10th Cir. 1990).....	57
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 711 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2013)	49
<i>United States v. Tamura</i> , 694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 757 F.2d 1359 (2d Cir. 1985).....	58, 59
<i>United States v. Vasey</i> , 834 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1987).....	57
<i>United States v. Vayner</i> , 769 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Voustianiouk</i> , 685 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20, 21, 48

<i>United States v. Wanless</i> , 882 F.2d 1459 (9th Cir. 1989).....	57
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	47
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	51
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 7201.....	3
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	25, 45, 46
Other Authorities	
Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys, <i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations</i> (2009), http://www.justice.gov/criminal/cybercrime/docs/ssmanual2009.pdf	<i>passim</i>
IRS, 2014 Instructions for Schedule C, Profit or Loss from Business, http://www.irs.gov/instructions/i1040sc/ar01.html	13
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Fourth Amendment Seizures of Computer Data</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 700 (2010)	37, 38
Paul Ohm, <i>The Fourth Amendment Right to Delete</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. F. 10 (2005)	36, 38
Richard P. Salgado, <i>Fourth Amendment Search and the Power of the Hash</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. F. 38 (2005).	42

William J. Stuntz, *The Substantive Origins of Criminal Procedure*,
105 Yale L.J. 393 (1995)21
